DECORATIVE ARTS SAMPLER SURVEY
Photographs Collected for Publication of American Samplers by Bolton & Coe

The following is a list of "Photographs collected during the preparation of American Samplers by
Bolton & Coe NSCDA 1921". They are in 4 albums at the WORCESTER ART MUSEUM in Worcester, MA.
Tel: 508.799.4406 X3106 Fax 508.798.5646. Most are small snapshots but a few are 16" x20" enlargements.

Note: * indicates sampler is not in the American Sampler book.

Name
VOLUME1 AtoG

Adams, Betsy

Afflick, Sarah

Akerly, Susan

Alden, Cynthia

Alger, Sally

Allen, Harriet (born 1721)
Almy, Ann

Ayer, Patty

Baker, Nancy

Baldwin, Eliza

Baldwin, Ruthe
Baldwine, Sally

Balfanti, Marianna
Bancroft, Sarah

Barnes, Mary
Barnhott(lier), Margaret
Barrett, Elizabeth
Bartell, Peggy

Barton, Beulah
Batcheller, Mary

Bates, Mary

Beckwith, Ann Sophia
Bennett, Betty

Bennett, Hannah

Berr, Sarah Montgomery
Bigelow, Jane

Blackmer, Eliza Buware
Blood, Lucinda

Bond, Joann

Boudinot, Julia
Bowditch, Eunice
Bowie, Elizabeth Susannah
Bowker, Laura

Bowman, Harriet Catharine
Bradbury, Harriet

Brick, Margaret

Brier, Sophia Catherin
Brierly, Betty

Brierly, Sally

Briggs, Angellie C.
Briggs, Elizabeth

Date Made

1773
1736
1797
1802
1789
ca. 1731
1783
1782 or 1792
1808
1780
1794
ca. 1794

1795
1799
1831
1804
1801
1810
1757
1796
1829
1785
1800
1804
1796
1822
1816
1810
1800
1718

1817
ca. 1822
1786
1741
1810
1826
1828
1837
1805

B&C page #

29
29
29
121
29

29

124
30
31
31

31

125
125

126
31

127

127
127

129
129
130
32
130
130
130
33

131
131

132

Where is it now?

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Metropolitan Museum of Art, NYC, NY

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY
Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Old Sturbridge Village, Sturbidge, MA

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Peabody-Essex Museum, Salem, MA
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Brown, Anna C.
Budd, Eliza

Budd, Eliza

Buller, Anne

Bulyn, Mary or Martha
Burrill, Hannah
Burroughs, Lydia
Butler, Hannah
Butman, Sally

C, L

C,TC,M
Caldwell, Sarah S.
Calef, Margaret
Carlton, Caroline
Chase, Elizabeth O.
Cheever, Mary A
Church, Lydia
Church, Susan Helen
Clap, Hannah

Clark, Mary

Clarke, Emily
Clarke, Phoebe
Clarke, Rachel
Coffin, Mary
Coggeshall, Patty
Cole, Laura Margaret
Coles, Mary

Collins Family Register
Congdon, Mary T.
Conover, Ann Sara
Cook, Marilla

Cook, Mary Maria
Cook, Mary T.
Cooper, Susanna
Couzzens, Eliza

Cox, Esther

Cox, Susanna

Crane, Mehetable
Crocker, Eliza
Cushing, Lucy
Daintery, Mary
Davenport, Mariah
Dealey, Mary
Derby, Elizabeth
Dixon Family Register
Dosenbery, Mary
Douglas, Angelina
Dow, Mary

Dow, Ruth

Down Family Register
E.,T.

1797
1808
1808
1786
1730
1770
1828
1812
1801

1806
1707
1819
1843
1817
1791
1828
1790
1789
1832

1813
1801

1812
1818

1818

1714
1821
1818
1798
1789

1798
1793
1803
1792
1721
1741

1774
1802
1823
1806

1826
1810

34
133
*
35
35
*
134
135

135
136
136
136

138
37

37
38

139
140
38
140
140
140
141
142
39
142

39

40

40
144

149
149
42
150

Private collector
Private collector

Metropolitan Museum of Art, NYC, NY

Metropolitan Museum of Art, NYC, NY
CT Historical Society, Hartford, CT

Metropolitan Museum of Art, NYC, NY

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY
Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Peabody-Essex Museum, Salem, MA
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Easton, Elizabeth
Ellis, Mary

Ellis, Mary

Emerson, Clarissa
Emerson, Sophia
Ersy (Evey), Isabella
Eyre, Ann Eliza
Fletcher, Frances
Fletcher, Sophia
Flower, Rebekah
Fowler, Martha Jane
Frothingham, Debby
Fry, Mary

Funk, Elizabeth
Gaffreau, Louisa
Gale, Mary A.

Gibbs, Sarah
Gibson, Elizabeth
Gill, Mary

Gill, Zebiah
Goodwin, Eliza
Gould, Elizabeth Ann
Gould, Lucy H.
Gower, Ann

Greene, Mary
Gridley, Anna

Grier, Jane

Grimes, Elizabeth
Kirbythorpe, Jane Gregg
Mary T. Congdon
Unknown (England)
Unknown (Map sampler)

VOLUME 2 H-O

H,. A.

H., L.

Hall, Margaret
Hall, Nancy
Hallam, Elizabeth
Hamil, Jane
Hamilton, Mary
Hammond, Ann T.
Hancock, Emilea
Hancock, Fanny
Harden, Elizabeth
Hardy, Clarissa
Hardyman, Henrietta Maria
Harris, Mitty
Harris, S.
Harrison, Mary

1795
1743
1749

1815
1675
1829
1789
1792
1785
1835
1803
1724
1813
1821
1826
1749
1800
1814
1791
1801
1829
1803
before 1628
1766
1783
1812
1803
1815

1654

1810
1731
1823
1788
1797
1802
1812

1800
1796
1803
1809
1735
1779
1808
1822

43
44

*

154
154

155

45
159

46
159

47
162
162
164
164

49
49

165

141

167
50

167
167

168

Metropolitan Museum of Art, NYC, NY

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Peabody-Essex Museum, Salem, MA
Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Metropolitan Museum of Art, NYC, NY

Vasser Loeb Art Center, Poughkeepsie, NY

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY
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Harwood, Elizabeth A.
Haskell, Lucy S.
Haskell, Ruth
Hayden, Amelia
Herrin, Elizabeth Ann
Herwins, Olive E.
Hewling, Martha
Higbee, Virginia
Hills, Abigail
Holden, Katherinne
Hollingsworth, Mary
Hollingworth, Mary
Hollinshed, Beaulah
Hopkins, Eliza
Hopkins, Eliza
Horston, Eliza
Horton, Betty
Hosmer, Elizabeth
Howe, Charlotte
Howell, Sarah
Hujson(?), Mary
Humphreys, Jane
Hunnewelll Register
Hunt, Eliza Ann
Hussey, Annzalette
Hyde, Sarah

Jacobs, Mary
James, Mary
James, Susanna
Janney, Hannah
Jans, Dorothy
Jefferis, Ann
Jennings, Mary
Johnson, Elizabeth
Johnson, Fanny
Johnson, Hannah
Jones, Frances
Jones, Harriet
Jones, Luna

Jones, Martha Melvina Milledge
Keen, Palmyra M.
Kelley, Dorcas A.
Kelly, Ann S.
Kempton, Emily Maria
Kendall, Sarah

Kent

Kerlin, Margaret
Kibbe, Margaret
Kneelan, Lydia
Kneeland, Mary
Knight, Julia

1814
1816
ca. 1760
ca. 1801
1755
1829
1806
1806
1802
1733
1765
ca. 1665
1797
1810
1810
1818
1788
1820
1818
1731
1700
1771
after 1820
1824
1821
1813
177?
1798

1785
1752
1804
1766
1784
1823
1768
1789
1802
1797
1810
1824
1830
1826
1824
1810
1794
1801
1806
1741
1793
1826

*

*

55
55
55
55
56

56
56

56
57

57
182
182
183

183
183
58
184
184
58
58
185

Historic New England, Haverhill, MA

Philadelphia Museum of Art, Philadelphia, PA

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY
Smithsonian, Washington, DC

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Whaling Museum, New Bedford, MA

Page 4 of 9



DECORATIVE ARTS SAMPLER SURVEY
Photographs Collected for Publication of American Samplers by Bolton & Coe

Lambert, Hannah D.
Lamborne, Maria
Leavitt, Mary

Lees, Hetty

Lehman, Elizabeth
Lehman, Susan
Lehman, Susan
Lewis, Ann

Lewis, Ann

Lincoln, Eunice
Linkdean, Helen A. L.
Lippitt, Julia

Lippitt, Phebe

Little, Abbie N.
Longfellow, Eliza
Lord, Sarah

Loring, Hannah
Lynde, Anna

Lynde, Dorothy
Lynde, Dorothy
Macombers, Ann
Makepeace, Sukey
Makepeace, Sukey
Marshall, Elizabeth
Marshall, Elizabeth Pillsbury
Martin, Nabby
Matthew, Mary
May, Mary Ann

Mc Crakin, Margaret
Mc lachan, Mary
Mc Intyre, Elizabeth
Mc Kim, Margaret
McKellar, Catharine Myres
Mears, Abigail
Merritt, Jane

Miles, Maria
Miskey, Elizabeth
Mitchell, Mary Sotherland
Moore, Hannah E.
Morse, Lucy
Morton, Mary
Moss, Margaret
Motley, Mary
Muirhead, Ann
Munro, Sally C.
Munson, Grace
Munson, Susan H.
Mury, Katherin
Neal, Sarah C.
Nichols, Eliza Ann
Odiorne, Ellen Maria

1812
1827
1718
1799
1790
1799

1813
1800
1784
ca 1821
1797
1787
1829
1828
1668
1812

1757
1757
1799

1724
1823
1796

1793
1815
1813
ca 1806
1827
1828
1772
1803
1804
1822

1810
1809

1795
1795

1803
1824

1826
1829
1822

186
*
60
60
60
60
60
188
188
61

61
61
189
190

191

61
61
62
62
62
62
193
62

63
195

194
194
194
63
195
196
197
198
198
198

65

65
200
200

200
201
202

Metropolitan Museum of Art, NYC, NY

Rhode Island School of Design, Providence, RI

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Ontario County Historical, Canandaigua, NY
Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY
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Odiorne, Sarah Catherine Moffatt
Owen, Rebekah

Unknown

Unknown

VOLUME 3 PtoS

Parker, Eliza E.

Parker, Harriot

Parker, Marie Antoinette
Parker, Mary

Parker, Mary

Parker, Polly

Parker, Sally

Pearce, Lydia

Pearce, Mary

Pecker, Elizabeth
Peele, Nabby Mason
Penniman, Mary Olive
Peters, Hannah
Phillips, Content
Phillips, Dinah

Pickett, Eliza

Pinniger, Abigail

Pittee, Mary

Platt, Nancy (duplicate)
Platt, Nancy (picture pg. 180)
Polley, Elizabeth

Pope, Sarah E.

Pots, Mary

Potts, Serena Matilda
Prescott, Emily
Ramsey, Margaret
Ranals, Mary

Rand, Lucy

Randall, Elizabeth Palmer
Randolph, Sally French
Rapp, Catherine

Rapp, Mary Ann

Rea, Sally

Reding, Harriet Biron
Renfrew, Margaret
Rice, Lucy

Rine, Wilhemina

Rines, Fanny

Ringwall, Harriet A.
Roach, Harriot
Roberts, Amorena D. T.
Roberts, Elizabeth
Roberts, Elizabeth
Roberts, Elizabeth (portrait)

1806
1745

1818
1808

1741
1741
1802
1796
1796
1785
ca. 1746
1778

1818

1810
1824
1730

1804
1804
1824
1773
1823
1822
1824
1789
1788
1776
182?
1812
1827
1827
1766
1824
1767
1811
1813
1808
1806
1805
1828
ca. 1665
ca. 1665

202
67

*

*

204

204

204
67

204
67
68

68
206
207

208
69
209
209
209

70

210
211
70

71
212
212
212
212

71
214
215
215
215
215
215
215
216

NSCDA Porstmouth, NH
Old York Historical Society, York, ME

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY
Peabody-Essex Museum, Salem, MA

Rhode Island School of Design, Providence, Rl

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY
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Robins, Ann
Robinson, Elizabeth
Robinson, Hannah J.
Rogers, Mary A.
Rush, Agnes
Russell, (Lydia)
Russell, Amanda
Russell, Amanda
Sackett, Sally
Sanders, Anna
Sanderson, C.
Sanford, Sarah
Saunders, Sarah Donna Leonora
Sawyer, Betsy
Schrack, Elizabeth
Scott, Betsy
Searing, Bathsheba
Sevey, Rebecca
Shattuck, Sally
Sherburne, Sarah
Sherman, Margaret
Sherman, R.
Shreve, Rebekah
Sickfrits, Elizabeth
Skelton, Judith O.
Small, Sally D.
Smith, Esther
Smith, Loann
Smith, Sarah
Smith, Sophia Stevens
Squires, Abigail
Standish, Loara
Starry, Mary E.
Sterling, Patty Kendall
Stevens, Elizabeth
Stickney, Lucy D.
Stim, Rebecca
Stocker, Lydia
Storet, Hannah
Stratton, Sarah B.
Sweet, Sarah F.
Symonds, Lucy

VOLUME4 TtoY

Esther, Maria Bull
MEL BEIWLCE
Neeabri, Susan
Talbot, Mary
Talmarker, Kezia
Tatnall, Ann

1730 0r 1780
1823
1818
1826
1797
1809
1829
1829

ca 1796
1801
1809
1786

1798
1802
1793
1766
1811

1748
1771
1808
1786
1824
1819
1818
1823
1785
1794
1818
1821
1636
1824
1806
1810
1830
1830
1728
1747
1813
before 1814
ca 1789

1813
1708
est. 1812
1796
1798
1786

72
*
216
217
72
218
218
218
*
73
219
219
73 & 220
220
74
74

*

*

221
74
222

222
222
223
224
75
76
224
225

226
226
226
226

77
77
227
228
78

134
81

78

78

Loeb Art Center, Poughkeepsie, NY

D.A.R., Washington, DC

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Rhode Island School of Design, Providence, Rl

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Rhode Island School of Design, Providence, RI

Pilgrim Hall, Plymouth, MA

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Victoria & Albert Museum, England
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Taylor, Eliza

Terry, Elizabeth Rowe

Thackrey, Ebna Ann
Thompson, Rachel
Thornton, Ann
Townsend, Hannah
Toy, Grace

Traill, Mary
Trecothick, Hannah
Trufry, Ruth
Turner, Polly
Tyson, R.C.
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown (EWC ?)

Unknown (unfinished)
Unknown (unfinished)
Unknown (unfinished)
Unknown (unfinished)
Unknown (unfinished)
Van Schaick, Catherine
Vanmeter, Bathsheba
Vanzart (Vanzant?), Jane

Varick, Mary
Vaughan, Caroline
Wade, Frances
Walker, Faith
Wallis, Eliza
Walton, Caroline
Walton, Elizabeth
Ward, Matila
Warner, Lucy
Watson, Ann
Watts, Jane
Webb, Mary
Welsh, Grace
Whann, Margareta
White, Malvina

ca 1796
1828
1822
1800
1798
1794

cal717
1791
1738
1807
1786
1826

1796

1775

1811

1818

1823

ca 1800

1763

1789
1818
1798
after 1800
1817

1825
*1808
1785
1808
1776
1760
1774

1804

78
229
229
230

79

80

80

80

80
231

81
232

83

235

235
83
236
236
236
236
236
84
238
84
84
85
239
240

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY

Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, MA

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY
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Whitmore, Susan
Whitney, Cynthia
Wiggins, Harriet
Wildes, Esther

Wiley, Phebe Louisa
Willes, Rocksalana
Williams, Abigail L.
Williams, Penelope C.
Williamson, Anna
Winsor, Nancy

Witt, Sally
Woodman, Apphia
Woodruff, Elizabeth
Wright, Nancy
Wyman, Lucy

Yancy, Judith

Yeakel, Sarah
Yerrinton, Catherine B.

Register of Embroidered Arms

Davis
Gray

English - 3 men at bottom
English -Pineapple at center
German - Spies of Canaan

German - BMV

1799

1730
1828
1807
1783
1740
1832
1788
1785
1786
1787
1786

1807

1806

1819

1753
1764

1747

86
241

*

*

242
87
87

*
87
87
88
88
88

*

245
245*

247

404
406

Ontario County Historical, Canandaiqua, NY

Cooper-Hewitt Museum, NYC, NY
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